Kearney County Board Minutes
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REGULAR MEETING

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA
February 5, 2019 — 9:30 A.M.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kearney County, NE was held February 5, 2019 at 9:30
a.m. in the Supervisors’ Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Richard Schwenka
and Board Members Wayne Anderson, Larry Landstrom, William Pittner, Robert Swanson and Ross Bruning.
Absent was Brent Stewart. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, County Sheriff Scott White, Road
Supt. Randy Smith, Weed Supt. Joe Anderson and Cindy Ramsey from the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Supervisors Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk’s
Office.

The Board of Supervisors took the following action:
-Approved minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting on January 15, 2019.
-Approved Bills and Claims. (See below)
-Approved the County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court Fee Reports for January 2019.
-Reviewed the County Treasurer Semi-annual report ending 12-31-2018.
-Luke Poore and Kayla Rhynalds from Kearney County Health Services gave a quarterly update on the clinic
and the hospital.
-Approved March 5, 2019 at 9:45 a.m. to open mower bids for the Road Department.
-Met with Scott White, County Sheriff concerning applicants to law enforcement. He is asking the Board to
review the health insurance premiums and if the County can pay a portion of the employee/spouse or children
and the employee/family premiums to help keep employees employed here and not going elsewhere. At the
present the County pays for the employee only. No action was taken at this time.
-Met with Rhonda Herrick and Susan Harris-Broomfield, Extension Educators to give the annual extension
report. Mark Lundeen and Mandy Strolberg were approved to replace Laura Miller and Tricia Danburg on the
Extension Board. They also informed the Board that the Univ. of NE is 150 years and the Extension office will
be hosting an open house on Febr. 14, 2019.
-Joe Anderson, Weed Supt. met with the Board concerning the 2019 Scrap Clean up. The dates of May 3 & 4,
2019 have been set and the cost to be split with the City of Minden.
-Met with Charles McGraw from RYDE Transit. Board adopted a resolution to apply for federal funds and
Kearney County matching funds would be $15,825.00 for FY 19/20.
-Adjourned the Board of Supervisors meeting at 10:55 a.m.
/s/ Richard A. Schwenka, Chairman
Kearney County
Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

/s/ Myra Johnson

Kearney County Clerk

(SEAL)

GENERAL FUND

Kearney Co. Payroll Jan. 2019 $164,398.78
Adams Co. Sheriff Fees 22.27
Joe Anderson, Weed Supt. Cell Ph. 30.00
Anderson, Klein, Brewster & Brandt, Atty. Sv. 5,985.00
Melodie Bellamy, Co. Atty. Cell Ph.& Mil. 367.70
Black Hills Ammun. Su. 414.50

Black Hills Energy Ut. 2,868.50
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Bob Barker Co., Inc.

Buftfalo Co. Sheriff

Kim Dee Carver dba CHS Towing
Central NE Forensics Services LLC
Charter Comm.

City of Minden

Clerk of the Dist. Ct.

Coast to Coast Comp. Prod.
Comm. Action Ptnsp. of Mid-NE
Consolidated Mgmt. Co.

DeWald Deaver, P.C., L.L.O.
Eakes

Eletech, Inc.

Fifth Street Prtg.

First Bank & Trust Co.

First Concord Benefits Grp., L.L.C.
Tana M Fye Henry dba Fye Law Office
Google, Inc.

Great Plains Motorcycle Serv.
Greiner Process Serv.

Susan Harris-Broomfield, Ext. Educ.
Rhonda Herrick, Ext. Educ.
Hometown Leasing

Kearney Co. Court

Kearney Co. Health Serv.
Kearney Co. Public Defender
Kearney Co. Road Dept.

Kearney Co. Sherift’s Fund
Madison Natl. Life

Mailfinance

Mason’s Supermarket

Bryan McQuay, Dep. Co. Atty.
Microfilm Imaging Sys.
Mid-Amer.Res. Chem. Corp.
Minden Chamber of Comm.
Minden Courier

Minden Exch. Bk and Trt Co.-ACH
Minden Hdwe.

Minden Lbr. & Concrete Co.
Minden Office Supply

MIPS, Inc.

NE Assoc. of Co. Officials

NE Assoc. of Co. Treas.
Officesupply.com

Jody A. Payne, Co. Treas.
Presto-X

Quality Sound & Comm., Inc.
Sec. of State-Elec. Div.

Thomas Stewart, Atty. at Law

Su.

Fees

Sv.

Sv.

Int.

Ut.

Filing Fees
Suv.

Senlow Bus

Sv.

Sv.
Copies
Elev. Mnt.
Su.

Sv.

Sv.
Fuel
Fees
Ins.
Lease
Su.

Cell Ph.
Rent
Su.
2019 Dues
Publ.
Fees

Su.

3,100.00
75.00
1,273.47
141.00
246.98
779.38
237.06
623.50
225.96
170.38
120.00
42.28
20.00
745.92
20.00
282.40
6.50
111.65
574.61
275.52
153.00
4,044.00
1,308.61
61.42
24.25
678.19
850.50
303.45
20.00
169.00
189.67
50.00
34.37
20.95
301.34
29.78
1,358.17
2,798.90
30.00
50.00
19.69
51.98
57.00
378.00
20.00
1,377.50
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U S Postal Serv.

Univ. of NE Ext.-Kearney Co.

UNL ITS Comm. Ctr.

USA Comm.

Verizon

Woodward’s Disp. Serv., Inc.

Kearney Co. Payroll

Big State Ind. Supply Inc.
Black Hills Energy
Carquest

City of Minden

Sam Donley, Rd. Foreman
Eakes

Hometown Leasing

Jared Jenkins, Rd. Mech.
Minden Courier

Minden Hdwe.

Overhead Door Co. of Kearney
Presto-X

Share Corp.

Randall Smith, Hwy. Supt.
Southern Power Dist.
USA Comm.

Wilcox Util. Dept.

Yant Equip. Co., Inc.

MIPS Inc.

Buffalo Co. Sheriff

Estate of Kendall M.Peterson,
Kearney Co. Econ. Dev. Agy.
Pedley Drug Store

CenturyLink
CenturyLink

Kearney Co. Payroll
AT&T

Ptg.
Su.
Int.

TOTAL

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND
Jan. 2019

Su.

Ut.

Pts.

Ut.

Cell Ph.
Copies

Lease

Ph.

Publ.

Su.

Su.

Ext.

Su.

Cell Ph. & Ptg.
Ut.

Sv.

Ut.

Su.

TOTAL

REGISTER OF DEEDS FUND
Sv.

TOTAL

INHERITANCE TAX FUND
Sv.

Refund

Dues

Su.

TOTAL

911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND
Sv
Sv

TOTAL

COMMUNICATIONS FUND
Jan. 2019
Sv.

64.05
$200,014.56

$69,013.37
97.86
1,111.22
217.90
64.98
30.00
50.88
103.50
30.00

6.22

20.47
118.50
45.00
147.77
90.30
915.00
128.39
97.77
316.20
$72,605.33

$35.43
1,960.61
10,000.00
6.97
$12,003.01

$280.67
185.27
$465.94

$17,885.79
5.72



CenturyLink
CenturyLink

City of Minden

Great Plains Comm., Inc.
Hometown Leasing
Minden Office Supply

State of NE DAS Central Fin.

Sv.

Sv.

Ut.

Sv.
Lease
Su.
Teletype

e =

TOTAL

70.17
46.32
151.43
79.06
123.45
38.50
448.00
$18,848.44



