

Kearney County Board Minutes



REGULAR MEETING BOARD OF SUPERVISORS KEARNEY COUNTY, NEBRASKA February 5, 2019 – 9:30 A.M.

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Kearney County, NE was held February 5, 2019 at 9:30 a.m. in the Supervisors' Room of the Courthouse in Minden, NE. Present were Chairman Richard Schwenka and Board Members Wayne Anderson, Larry Landstrom, William Pittner, Robert Swanson and Ross Bruning. Absent was Brent Stewart. Also present were County Clerk Myra Johnson, County Sheriff Scott White, Road Supt. Randy Smith, Weed Supt. Joe Anderson and Cindy Ramsey from the Minden Courier.

Detailed Minutes from the Board of Supervisors Meeting are available for inspection at the County Clerk's Office.

The Board of Supervisors took the following action:

- -Approved minutes of the Board of Supervisors meeting on January 15, 2019.
- -Approved Bills and Claims. (See below)
- -Approved the County Clerk and Clerk of the District Court Fee Reports for January 2019.
- -Reviewed the County Treasurer Semi-annual report ending 12-31-2018.
- -Luke Poore and Kayla Rhynalds from Kearney County Health Services gave a quarterly update on the clinic and the hospital.
- -Approved March 5, 2019 at 9:45 a.m. to open mower bids for the Road Department.
- -Met with Scott White, County Sheriff concerning applicants to law enforcement. He is asking the Board to review the health insurance premiums and if the County can pay a portion of the employee/spouse or children and the employee/family premiums to help keep employees employed here and not going elsewhere. At the present the County pays for the employee only. No action was taken at this time.
- -Met with Rhonda Herrick and Susan Harris-Broomfield, Extension Educators to give the annual extension report. Mark Lundeen and Mandy Strolberg were approved to replace Laura Miller and Tricia Danburg on the Extension Board. They also informed the Board that the Univ. of NE is 150 years and the Extension office will be hosting an open house on Febr. 14, 2019.
- -Joe Anderson, Weed Supt. met with the Board concerning the 2019 Scrap Clean up. The dates of May 3 & 4, 2019 have been set and the cost to be split with the City of Minden.
- -Met with Charles McGraw from RYDE Transit. Board adopted a resolution to apply for federal funds and Kearney County matching funds would be \$15,825.00 for FY 19/20.
- -Adjourned the Board of Supervisors meeting at 10:55 a.m.

/s/ Richard A. Schwenka, Chairman Kearney County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

/s/ Myra Johnson Kearney County Clerk (SEAL)

(<u>GE</u>	•	N.	Ł	K	P	<u>ا</u>	L	ŀ	Ц	J	<u> </u>	U	J
	T		$\overline{}$	$\overline{}$	1.	$\overline{}$								

Kearney Co. Payroll	Jan. 2019	\$164,398.78
Adams Co. Sheriff	Fees	22.27
Joe Anderson, Weed Supt.	Cell Ph.	30.00
Anderson, Klein, Brewster & Brandt, Atty.	Sv.	5,985.00
Melodie Bellamy, Co. Atty.	Cell Ph.& Mil.	367.70
Black Hills Ammun.	Su.	414.50
Black Hills Energy	Ut.	2,868.50



Kearney County Board Minutes



表 医		
Bob Barker Co., Inc.	Su.	224.56
Buffalo Co. Sheriff	Fees	405.00
Kim Dee Carver dba CHS Towing	Sv.	260.00
Central NE Forensics Services LLC	Sv.	3,100.00
Charter Comm.	Int.	75.00
City of Minden	Ut.	1,273.47
Clerk of the Dist. Ct.	Filing Fees	141.00
Coast to Coast Comp. Prod.	Suv.	246.98
Comm. Action Ptnsp. of Mid-NE	Senlow Bus	779.38
Consolidated Mgmt. Co.	Sv.	237.06
DeWald Deaver, P.C., L.L.O.	Sv.	623.50
Eakes	Copies	225.96
Eletech, Inc.	Elev. Mnt.	170.38
Fifth Street Prtg.	Su.	120.00
First Bank & Trust Co.	Su.	42.28
First Concord Benefits Grp., L.L.C.	Fees	20.00
Tana M Fye Henry dba Fye Law Office	Sv.	745.92
Google, Inc.	Sv.	20.00
Great Plains Motorcycle Serv.	Sv.	282.40
Greiner Process Serv.	Sv.	6.50
Susan Harris-Broomfield, Ext. Educ.	Mil.	111.65
Rhonda Herrick, Ext. Educ.	Mil.	574.61
Hometown Leasing	Leases	275.52
Kearney Co. Court	Court Cts.	153.00
Kearney Co. Health Serv.	Sv.	4,044.00
Kearney Co. Public Defender	Sv.	1,308.61
Kearney Co. Road Dept.	Fuel	61.42
Kearney Co. Sheriff's Fund	Fees	24.25
Madison Natl. Life	Ins.	678.19
Mailfinance	Lease	850.50
Mason's Supermarket	Su.	303.45
Bryan McQuay, Dep. Co. Atty.	Cell Ph.	20.00
Microfilm Imaging Sys.	Rent	169.00
Mid-Amer.Res. Chem. Corp.	Su.	189.67
Minden Chamber of Comm.	2019 Dues	50.00
Minden Courier	Publ.	34.37
Minden Exch. Bk and Trt CoACH	Fees	20.95
Minden Hdwe.	Su.	301.34
Minden Lbr. & Concrete Co.	Su.	29.78
Minden Office Supply	Su.	1,358.17
MIPS, Inc.	Sv.	2,798.90
NE Assoc. of Co. Officials	Dues	30.00
NE Assoc. of Co. Treas.	Dues	50.00
Officesupply.com	Su.	19.69
Jody A. Payne, Co. Treas.	Norton	51.98
Presto-X	Ext.	57.00
Quality Sound & Comm., Inc.	Sv.	378.00
Sec. of State-Elec. Div.	Su.	20.00
Thomas Stewart, Atty. at Law	Sv.	1,377.50



Kearney Co. Payroll A T & T

Kearney County Board Minutes



5.72

U S Postal Serv.	Ptg.	110.00
Univ. of NE ExtKearney Co.	Su.	15.00
UNL ITS Comm. Ctr.	Int.	45.02
USA Comm.	Sv.	831.33
Verizon	Sv.	521.47
Woodward's Disp. Serv., Inc.	Sv.	64.05
	TOTAL	
V	ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND	Φ.(0.012.27
Kearney Co. Payroll	Jan. 2019	\$69,013.37
Big State Ind. Supply Inc.	Su.	97.86
Black Hills Energy	Ut.	1,111.22
Carquest	Pts.	217.90
City of Minden	Ut.	64.98
Sam Donley, Rd. Foreman	Cell Ph.	30.00
Eakes	Copies	50.88
Hometown Leasing	Lease	103.50
Jared Jenkins, Rd. Mech.	Ph.	30.00
Minden Courier	Publ.	6.22
Minden Hdwe.	Su.	20.47
Overhead Door Co. of Kearney	Su.	118.50
Presto-X	Ext.	45.00
Share Corp.	Su.	147.77
Randall Smith, Hwy. Supt.	Cell Ph. & Ptg.	90.30
Southern Power Dist.	Ut.	915.00
USA Comm.	Sv.	128.39
Wilcox Util. Dept.	Ut.	97.77
Yant Equip. Co., Inc.	Su.	<u>316.20</u>
	TOTAL	\$72,605.33
	REGISTER OF DEEDS FUND	
MIPS Inc.	Sv.	\$ <u>250.37</u>
WIII 5 IIIC.	TOTAL	
	TOTAL	\$250.57
	INHERITANCE TAX FUND	
Buffalo Co. Sheriff	Sv.	\$35.43
Estate of Kendall M.Peterson,	Refund	1,960.61
Kearney Co. Econ. Dev. Agy.	Dues	10,000.00
Pedley Drug Store	Su.	<u>6.97</u>
	TOTAL	\$12,003.01
	911 WIRELESS SERVICE FUND	
CenturyLink	Sv	\$280.67
CenturyLink	Sv	185.27
Contary Link	TOTAL	
	TOTAL	φ+03.74
	COMMUNICATIONS FUND	
Kearney Co. Payroll	Jan. 2019	\$17,885.79
Λ T & T	Cxy	5.72

Sv.



Kearney County Board Minutes



			THE RESERVE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE
CenturyLink	Sv.		70.17
CenturyLink	Sv.		46.32
City of Minden	Ut.		151.43
Great Plains Comm., Inc.	Sv.		79.06
Hometown Leasing	Lease		123.45
Minden Office Supply	Su.		38.50
State of NE DAS Central Fin.	Teletype		<u>448.00</u>
		TOTAL	\$18,848.44